

23 M A C T 439/22

ASHOK KUMAR Vs. SANJAY AND ORS

19.09.2025

Present: Sh. Akram Khan, Ld. counsel for petitioner with petitioner in person.
Sh. Abhishek Wadhwa, Ld. counsel for R1 & R2.
Sh. Dilip Kumar, Ld. counsel for R3/Insurance Company.

Petitioner recalled for cross examination on application of R1 & R2, cross examined and discharged. It is submitted by Ld counsel for R1 & R2 that petitioner has also applied for recalling the witness of R3 as R3 has claimed that the R1 was not having DL. It is submitted by Ld counsel that R1 is having valid DL issued by licensing authority MV Department, Gorakhpur bearing no. S31002Y2911 dt. 18.04.2009 valid till 17.04.2022.

The R1 is, therefore, directed to produce evidence by appearing in witness box or by summoning the witness from concerned authority. A copy supplied to Ld counsel for R3. R3 is directed to get it verified and file report on NDOH. Hence, there is no need to recall witness of R3.

List on 28.11.2025.

(Vikram)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
19.09.2025