

**45 M A C T 439-22**  
**ASHOK KUMAR Vs. SANJAY AND ORS**

**20.12.2025**

Present: Petitioner in person.  
Sh. Abhishek, ld. counsel for R1 & R2 with R1 in person.  
Sh. Dilip, ld. counsel for R3/insurance.  
Sh. Ram Pratap Verma, Junior Assistant from Assistant Regional Transport Office, Gorkhpur has appeared on summons.

Sh. Ram Pratap was summoned to prove the record of DL no. S3100242911 issued on 18.04.2009. Sh. Ram Pratap has filed report of Assistant Regional Transport Officer verifying that there is no such record available. Same is taken on record as P1.

Sh. Ram Pratap has also produced the register maintained of licences issued in the month of April 2009 and as per which no such licence was issued from LAMV Department, Gorakhpur on 18.04.2009.

Sh. Ram Pratap is accordingly discharged. Diet money of Rs. 4,000 paid by R1.

Ld. counsel for R1 submits that R1 is having the licence in his possession. Therefore, he will summon or produce the record of applying for licence on which the licence was issued. Hence, one opportunity granted.

List for remaining PE, if any, on 13.02.2026. Copy of order be given dasti to Sh. Ram Pratap.

**(Vikram)**  
**DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,**  
**20.12.2025**